



TCS/SE/249/2024-25

January 11, 2025

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai - 400051  
Symbol - TCS**

**BSE Limited  
P.J. Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400001  
Scrip Code No. - 532540**

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Newspaper Advertisement – Disclosure under Regulation 30 and Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A and Regulation 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations, we hereby enclose copies of newspaper advertisement published regarding extract of the Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, in following newspapers:

1. The Hindu Business Line (English)
2. The Indian Express (English)
3. Financial Express (English)
4. Business Standard (English)
5. Hindustan Times (English)
6. Loksatta (Marathi)
7. Sandesh (Gujarati)

The advertisement also includes a Quick Response code and the weblink to access complete financial results for the said period. The above information is also available on the website of the Company [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com).

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
For **Tata Consultancy Services Limited**

**Yashaswin Sheth  
Company Secretary**

Encl: As above

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES**

**Tata Consultancy Services Limited**

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail corporate.office@tcs.com website www.tcs.com

Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781



## TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660  
e-mail: [investor.relations@tcs.com](mailto:investor.relations@tcs.com) website: [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

### Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	63,973	1,90,845	60,583
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,666	48,929	15,787
Profit before tax	16,666	48,929	14,829
Profit after tax	12,444	36,504	11,097
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,624	36,531	11,734
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	362
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	34.21	100.40	30.29

\* Balances for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balances for three months ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

### Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	53,883	1,60,717	50,844
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,509	47,976	15,004
Profit before tax	15,509	47,976	14,046
Profit after tax	11,832	36,941	10,753
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,784	37,167	10,652

#### Notes:

1. The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
2. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹66.00 per equity share.
3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are available on the Company's website ([URL: www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai  
January 9, 2025

**K Krithivasan**  
CEO and Managing Director  
DIN: 10106739

## TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES

### Tata Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail [corporate.office@tcs.com](mailto:corporate.office@tcs.com) website [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com)  
Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781



**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED**



Registered Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660  
e-mail: [investor.relations@tcs.com](mailto:investor.relations@tcs.com) website: [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

**Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	63,973	1,90,845	60,583
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,666	48,929	15,787
Profit before tax	16,666	48,929	14,829
Profit after tax	12,444	36,504	11,097
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,624	36,531	11,734
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	362
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	34.21	100.40	30.29

\* Balances for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balances for three months ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	53,883	1,60,717	50,844
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,509	47,976	15,004
Profit before tax	15,509	47,976	14,046
Profit after tax	11,832	36,941	10,753
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,784	37,167	10,652

**Notes:**

1. The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
2. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹66.00 per equity share.
3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are available on the Company's website ([URL: www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai  
January 9, 2025

**K Krithivasan**  
CEO and Managing Director  
DIN: 10106739

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES**

**Tata Consultancy Services Limited**

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail [corporate.office@tcs.com](mailto:corporate.office@tcs.com) website [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com)  
Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED**

Registered Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660  
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

**Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	63,973	1,90,845	60,583
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,666	48,929	15,787
Profit before tax	16,666	48,929	14,829
Profit after tax	12,444	36,504	11,097
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,624	36,531	11,734
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	362
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	34.21	100.40	30.29

\* Balances for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balances for three months ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	53,883	1,60,717	50,844
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,509	47,976	15,004
Profit before tax	15,509	47,976	14,046
Profit after tax	11,832	36,941	10,753
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,784	37,167	10,652

**Notes:**

1. The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
2. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹66.00 per equity share.
3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are available on the Company's website ([URL: www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai  
January 9, 2025**K Krithivasan**  
CEO and Managing Director  
DIN: 10106739**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES****Tata Consultancy Services Limited**

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail corporate.office@tcs.com website www.tcs.com  
Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED**

Registered Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660  
e-mail: [investor.relations@tcs.com](mailto:investor.relations@tcs.com) website: [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

**Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	63,973	1,90,845	60,583
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,666	48,929	15,787
Profit before tax	16,666	48,929	14,829
Profit after tax	12,444	36,504	11,097
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,624	36,531	11,734
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	362
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	34.21	100.40	30.29

\* Balances for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balances for three months ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	53,883	1,60,717	50,844
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,509	47,976	15,004
Profit before tax	15,509	47,976	14,046
Profit after tax	11,832	36,941	10,753
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,784	37,167	10,652

**Notes:**

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹66.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are available on the Company's website ([URL: www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai  
January 9, 2025**K Krithivasan**  
CEO and Managing Director  
DIN: 10106739**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES****Tata Consultancy Services Limited**

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail [corporate.office@tcs.com](mailto:corporate.office@tcs.com) website [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com)  
Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781





**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED**

Registered Office: 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660  
e-mail: [investor.relations@tcs.com](mailto:investor.relations@tcs.com) website: [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781



**Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	63,973	1,90,845	60,583
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,666	48,929	15,787
Profit before tax	16,666	48,929	14,829
Profit after tax	12,444	36,504	11,097
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,624	36,531	11,734
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	362
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	34.21	100.40	30.29

\* Balances for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balances for three months ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024 (₹ crore)**

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Nine months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue from operations	53,883	1,60,717	50,844
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,509	47,976	15,004
Profit before tax	15,509	47,976	14,046
Profit after tax	11,832	36,941	10,753
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,784	37,167	10,652

**Notes:**

1. The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
2. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 9, 2025, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹66.00 per equity share.
3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months and nine months ended December 31, 2024, are available on the Company's website ([URL: www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai  
January 9, 2025

**K Krithivasan**  
CEO and Managing Director  
DIN: 10106739

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES**

Tata Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail [corporate.office@tcs.com](mailto:corporate.office@tcs.com) website [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com)  
Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021  
Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED**

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : ९वा मनला, निर्मल बिल्डिंग, नरिमान पॉइन्ट, मुंबई-४०० ०२१. टेल. : +९१ २२ ६७७८ ९५९५ फॅक्स : +९१ २२ ६७७८ ९६६०  
ई-मेल : [investor.relations@tcs.com](mailto:investor.relations@tcs.com) वेबसाइट : [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) सांआयएन : एल२२२१०एगएच१९९५पीएलसी०८४७८१

**३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत अंतरिम वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा उतारा**

(₹ कोटी)

	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेली तिमाही	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेली नऊमाही	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेली तिमाही
व्यवहारांकडील महसूल	६३,९७३	१,९०,८४५	६०,५८३
अपवादामक आयटम व करापूर्वी नफा	१६,६६६	४८,९२९	१५,७८७
करापूर्वी नफा	१६,६६६	४८,९२९	१४,८२९
करानंतर नफा	१२,४४४	३६,५०४	११,०९७
कालवधीकरिता एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न	११,६२४	३६,५३१	११,७३४
भरणा केलेले इक्विटी भागभांडवल (दर्शित मूल्य : ₹ १ प्रति भाग)	३६२	३६२	३६२
एकूण राखीव (अनिश्चित व्याज समाविष्ट)*	९०,९५७	९०,९५७	९०,८४०
कमाई प्रति समन्याय भाग : मूलभूत व सौम्य केलेले (₹)	३४.२१	१००.४०	३०.२९

\* सिक्युरिटीज अँड एक्सचेंज बोर्ड ऑफ इंडिया (लिटिंग ऑल्लिगंशन्स अँड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन्स, २०१५ याद्वारा आवश्यक असल्यानुसार ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीकरिता शिक्क ३१ मार्च, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत ताळेबंदानुसार शिक्क दर्शविते आणि ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीकरिता शिक्क ३१ मार्च, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत ताळेबंदानुसार शिक्क दर्शविते.

**३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीकरिता लेखापरीक्षित स्वतंत्र अंतरिम वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा उतारा**

(₹ कोटी)

	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेली तिमाही	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेली नऊमाही	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेली तिमाही
व्यवहारांकडील महसूल	५३,८८३	१,६०,७१७	५०,८४४
अपवादामक आयटम व करापूर्वी नफा	१५,५०९	४७,९७६	१५,००४
करापूर्वी नफा	१५,५०९	४७,९७६	१४,०४६
करानंतर नफा	११,८३२	३६,९४१	१०,७५३
कालवधीकरिता एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न	११,७८४	३७,९६७	१०,६५२

**नोंदी :**

- लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत वित्तीय निष्कर्ष आणि लेखापरीक्षित स्वतंत्र वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचे लेखा समितीद्वारा परीक्षण करण्यात आले आहे आणि ०९ जानेवारी, २०२५ रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सभेमध्ये त्यांच्या वतीने मान्य करण्यात आले आहेत. सांविधिक लेखापालांना या निष्कर्षांवर अनमॉडिफाइड लेखापरीक्षण अधिप्राय व्यक्त केला आहे.
- ०९ जानेवारी, २०२५ रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सभेत ₹ १०.०० प्रति इक्विटी भागाचा अंतरिम लाभांश व ₹ ६६.०० प्रति इक्विटी भागाचा विशेष लाभांश घोषित केला आहे.
- वरील विवरण सिक्युरिटीज अँड एक्सचेंज बोर्ड ऑफ इंडिया (लिटिंग ऑल्लिगंशन्स अँड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन्स, २०१५ च्या रेग्युलेशन ३३ अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजसकडे फाइल केलेल्या वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा सविस्तर प्रारूप उतारा आहे. ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीकरिता संपूर्ण प्रारूप URL : [www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors) या कंपनीच्या वेबसाइटवर उपलब्ध आहे. सदर प्रारूप याखाली तरतूद केलेला क्यूआर कोड स्कॅन करून प्राप्त करता येईल.



संचालक मंडळाच्या वतीने आणि करिता

मुंबई  
०९ जानेवारी, २०२५

के. क्रिधियामन  
सीओ व व्यवस्थापन संचालक  
डीआयएन : १०१०६७३९

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES**

Tata Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail corporate.office@tcs.com website www.tcs.com

Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

**ટાટા કન્સલ્ટન્સી સર્વિસીઝ લિમિટેડ**



રજિસ્ટર્ડ ઓફિસ : ૯મો માળ, નિર્મલ બિલ્ડિંગ, નરિમાન પોઇન્ટ, મુંબઈ ૪૦૦ ૦૨૧, ફોન : +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૭૫૯૫ ફેક્સ : +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૯૬૬૦  
ઈમેઇલ : [investorrelations@tcs.com](mailto:investorrelations@tcs.com) વેબસાઇટ : [www.tcs.com](http://www.tcs.com) સીઆઇએન : એલ૨૨૨૧૦૨૦મરોચ૨૯૫પીએલસી૦૮૪૭૮૧

૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક અને નવ માસિક માટે ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (₹ કરોડ)

	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા નવ માસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમંદેરી આવક	૬૩,૯૭૩	૧,૯૦,૮૪૫	૬૦,૫૮૩
અસાધારણ વસ્તુ અને કર પદોનાં નફો	૧૬,૬૬૬	૪૮,૯૨૯	૧૫,૭૮૭
કરવેરા પદોનાં નફો	૧૬,૬૬૬	૪૮,૯૨૯	૧૪,૮૨૯
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	૧૨,૪૪૪	૩૬,૫૦૪	૧૧,૦૬૨
સમગ્રગાળા માટે શુભ સમાવેશક આવક	૧૧,૬૨૪	૩૬,૫૩૧	૧૧,૭૩૪
શુભવર્ષી થયેલ ઇક્વિટી શેર મૂડી (ફેસ વેલ્યુ ૧૧ પ્રતિ શેર)	૩૬૨	૩૬૨	૩૬૨
ફૂલ રેનગામત (નોન-કન્ટ્રોલિંગ ઇન્ટરેસ્ટ્સ સહિત)*	૯૦,૯૫૭	૯૦,૯૫૭	૯૦,૮૪૦
ઇક્વિટી શેરહોલ્ડરોનાં બેઝિક અને ડાયલ્યુટેડ (₹)	૩૪.૨૧	૧૦૦.૪૦	૩૦.૨૯

\* ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક અને નવ માસિક માટેની સિલકો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વર્ષ માટેની ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ બેલેન્સ શીટ મુજબના છે તથા ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક સમગ્રગાળા માટેની સિલકો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વર્ષ માટેની ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ બેલેન્સ શીટ મુજબના છે, જે ભારતીય પ્રતિભૂતિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (લિસ્ટિંગ ઓબ્લિગેશન્સ એન્ડ ડિસ્ક્લોઝર રિજવાર્સમેન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૫ની વર્ગીકરણ મુજબ છે.

૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ ના રોજ પૂરા થયેલા ત્રણ મહિના અને નવ મહિના માટે ઓડિટ કરાયેલ સ્ટેન્ડઅલોન વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (₹ કરોડ)

	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા નવ માસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમંદેરી આવક	૫૩,૮૮૩	૧,૬૦,૭૧૭	૫૦,૮૪૪
અસાધારણ વસ્તુ અને કર પદોનાં નફો	૧૫,૫૦૯	૪૦,૬૦૬	૧૫,૦૦૪
કરવેરા પદોનાં નફો	૧૫,૫૦૯	૪૦,૬૦૬	૧૪,૦૪૬
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	૧૧,૮૩૨	૩૬,૦૪૧	૧૦,૦૫૩
સમગ્રગાળા માટે શુભ સમાવેશક આવક	૧૧,૭૮૪	૩૬,૧૬૦	૧૦,૬૫૨

**નોંધ :**

- ઓડિટ કરાયેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામો તથા ઓડિટ કરાયેલ સ્ટેન્ડઅલોન વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામો ઓડિટ કમિટી દ્વારા રિવ્યૂ કરવામાં આવેલ છે અને ૯ જાન્યુઆરી, ૨૦૨૫ના રોજ યોજાયેલ મીટિંગમાં ડિરેક્ટરોનાં બોર્ડ દ્વારા મંજૂર કરવામાં આવેલ છે. આ વેદાનિક ઓડિટરો દ્વારા આ પરિણામો પર અનમોડિફાઇડ ઓડિટનો અભિપ્રાય સાબવામાં આવેલ છે.
- ૯ જાન્યુઆરી, ૨૦૨૫ના રોજ યોજાયેલ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરોની મીટિંગમાં ઇક્વિટી શેર દીઠ ₹૧૦.૦૦નું વચગાળાનું ડિવિડન્ડ તથા પ્રતિ ઇક્વિટી શેર ₹૬૬.૦૦નું રોસિયલ ડિવિડન્ડ જાહેર કરેલ છે.
- ઉપરોક્ત વિષયવસ્તુ એ ભારતીય પ્રતિભૂતિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (લિસ્ટિંગ ઓબ્લિગેશન્સ એન્ડ ડિસ્ક્લોઝર રિજવાર્સમેન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૫ ના નિયમન ૩૩ હેઠળ સ્ટોક એક્સ્ચેન્જમાં કાઢેલ કહેલ નાણાકીય પરિણામોના વિસ્તૃત ફોર્મટનો સાર છે. ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક અને નવ માસિક સમગ્રગાળાનું પૂર્ણ ફોર્મટ એ કંપનીની વેબસાઇટ (શુભાસથેલ : [www.tcs.com/investors](http://www.tcs.com/investors)) પર ઉપલબ્ધ છે. નોંધે આવેલા ક્યુઅર કોડને સ્કેન કરીને તેને એક્સેસ કરી શકાય છે.



મુંબઈ  
૦૯ જાન્યુઆરી, ૨૦૨૫

બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરો માટે અને વતી

કે. કૃતિવાસન  
સીઈઓ અને મેનેજિંગ ડિરેક્ટર  
DIN: 10106739

**TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES**

Tata Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Tel 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6630 3672 e-mail corporate.office@tcs.com website www.tcs.com

Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Corporate Identity No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781